Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by
the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including the balance sheet as
at April 2018 and the financial staements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Significant items are explained below

(I) Property, plant & equipment

As permitted by Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying values
under previous GAAP for all the items of property, plant and equipment

(57)

STEP TWO CORPORATION LIMITED

(ii) Investments

Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments were classified as long-term
investments or current investments based on intention of management at the time of purchase.
Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in
the value of such investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value.
In accordance with Ind As, the Company has recognised investments at fair value.

b) Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019

Particulars As at 1st April 2018 As at 31st March 2019

Previous GAAP adjustments Previous GAAP adjustments
on IND-AS on IND-AS

ASSETS

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalent 3,395,304 - 3,395,304 2,986,285 - 2,986,285

Bank balance other than

  cash & 500,000 - 500,000 - - -

Receivables 815,803 - 815,803 - - -
Loans 38,615,850 - 38,615,850 39,767,031 - 39,767,031

Investments 3,900,000 - 3,900,000 3,900,000 - 3,900,000

Other Financial Assets 158,866 - 158,566 156,000 - 156,000

NON FINANCIAL ASSETS

Inventories 2,401,800 - 2,401,800 826,570 - 826,570

Current tax Assets (Net) 578,492 - 578,492 236,947 - 236,947

Deferred tax Assets (Net) 11,885 - 11,885 8,769 - 8,769

Property, Plant & Equipment 109,279 - 109,279 98,251 - 98,251

Other Non-Financial Assets 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000

Total Assets 52,487,279 - 52,487,279 49,979,853 - 49,979,853

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Other Financial Liabilities 36,123 - 36,123 325,913 - 325,913

NON FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 1,440,000 - 1,440,000 - - -
EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 45,968,648 - 45,968,648 45,968,648 - 45,968,648

Other Equity 5,042,508 - 5,042,508 3,685,292 - 3,685,292

Total Liabilities 52,487,279 - 52,487,279 49,979,853 - 49,979,853

c) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019

Particulars   Previous GAAP Adjustment on IND-AS

Revenue from Operations

Interest Income 3,529,873 - 3,529,873

Sale of Shares - - -

Total Revenue from Operations 3,529,873 - 3,529,873

Other Incomes - - -

Total Income 3,529,873 - 3,529,873

EXPENSES

Change in Inventories 1,575,230 - 1,575,230

Employee Befit Expenses 1,110,000 - 1,110,000

Depreciation & Amortization 11,028 - 11,028

Other Expenses 2,187,716 - 2,187,716

Total Expenses 4,883,974 - 4,883,974

Profit/(Loss) before tax (VII-VIII) (1,354,100) - (1,354,100)

Tax Expenses:

(1) Current Tax - - -

(2) Deferred Tax 3,116 - 3,116

Profit/(Loss) for the year (1,357,216) - (1,357,216)

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Income tax relating to items that will not be

   reclassified to profit or loss - - -

   Subtotal - - -

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Income tax relating to items that will be

   reclassified to profit or loss - - -

   Subtotal - - -

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (1,357,216) - (1,357,216)

*Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation
requirements for the purpose of this note.

STEP TWO CORPORATION LIMITED

(58)

STEP TWO CORPORATION LIMITED

Statement of changes in equity for the Year Ended 31st March 2020

Equity Share Capital

Balance as on 01/04/2018 45,968,648
Change in equity share capital during the year —
Balance as on 31/03/2019 45,968,648
Change in equity share capital during the year —
Balance as on 31/03/2020 45,968,648

Other Equity

Particulars Reserves & Surplus
Statutory Reserves   Retained Earnings Total

Balance as on 01/04/2018 2,331,249 2,711,259 5,042,508